Opening gross carrying amount 173  5,855  3,317  1,831  45,723 20  56,919
Additions  -  780  702  649  7,392  -  9,523
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  288  104  194  -  586
Closing gross carrying amount 173  6,635  3,731  2,376  52,921 20  65,856

Accumulated Depreciation
Opening accumulated depreciation  -  1,818  2,093  1,331  21,498 14  26,754
Depreciation charge during the year  -  293  725  277  3,484 2  4,781
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  281  100  160  -  541
Closing accumulated depreciation  -  2,111  2,537  1,508  24,822 16  30,994

Net carrying amount  173  4,524  1,194  868  28,099 4 34,862

Notes:
a.  Contractual obligations:

Refer to note 33 for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.
b.  The Company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment at the previous GAAP carrying amount i.e January 1,

2015 as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS i.e. January 1, 2015. The Gross Value as per previous GAAP as on March
31, 2023 is as follows:

Freehold
Land

Freehold
Buildings

Furniture
and fittings

Office
Equipments

Plant and
Machinery

Vehicles Total

Year ended March 31, 2023
Closing gross carrying amount
 (Previous GAAP)

173  8,567  3,855  2,877  71,257 25  86,754

Closing gross accumulated amount
 (Previous GAAP)

 -  4,043  2,661  2,009  43,158 21  51,892

Net carrying amount (Previous GAAP) 173  4,524  1,194  868  28,099 4 34,862

GOODYEAR INDIA LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements as on March 31, 2023
(All amount in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

8282

4 Capital work in progress
 Projects in progress

Amount in Capital work in progress for a period of
TotalLess than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3

years
As at March 31, 2023  5,813  285 - 50  6,148
As at March 31, 2022  3,163 9 51 90  3,313

 The Schedule for the capital work in progress whose completion is overdue, based on the approved plan.

To be completed in
TotalLess than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3

years
As at March 31, 2023
Project 2 50  -  -  - 50
Total 50  -  -  - 50

As at March 31, 2022
Project 1 163 -  -  - 163
Project 2 50 -  -  - 50
Total 213 -  -  - 213

  As on the date of the balance sheet, there are no capital work-in-progress projects which has exceeded the cost, based on approved plan.

5 Right of use assets

Land &
Building

Vehicle Total

Year ended March 31, 2022
Gross Carrying amount
Balance as at April 01, 2021  2,076  248  2,324
Additions  965  37  1,002
Deletions  719  68  787
Balance as at March 31, 2022  2,322  217  2,539

Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as at April 01, 2021  868  109  977
Depreciation charge during the year  680 64 744
Deletions 667 53 720
Balance as at March 31, 2022 881 120  1,001

Net balance as at March 31, 2022  1,441 97  1,538

Year ended March 31, 2023
Gross Carrying amount
Balance as at April 01, 2022  2,322  217  2,539
Additions 23 43 66
Deletions  789 15 804
Balance as at March 31, 2023  1,556  245  1,801

Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as at April 01, 2022 881 120 1,001
Depreciation charge during the year 555 60 615
Deletions 638 15 653
Balance as at March 31, 2023 798 165 963

Net balance as at March 31, 2023 758 80 838

8383

Transition to IND AS 116
Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 “Leases” and applied the standard to all Lease contracts existing on April 1, 2019
using the modified retrospective method and no cumulative adjustment is there which needs to be adjusted with retained earnings,
on the date of initial application. Consequently, the Company recorded the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments
discounted at the incremental borrowing rate and the right of use asset at its carrying amount as if the standard had been applied since
the commencement date of the lease, but discounted at the Company’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.